
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  John and Leslie Steele​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  2 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0063-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  6 
​  
HEARING DATE:  June 17, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  Jennifer Lechner 
​ Planner 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required 
with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater and that does not comply with the designated 
location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot, and to allow an accessory structure (pool) 
with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 3260 Kitty Duvall Drive in 
Annapolis. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 56,954 square feet of land and is located with frontage on the southern 
side of Kitty Duvall Drive. It is identified as Parcel 109 in Grid 14 on Tax Map 57 in the Kitty 
Duvall Creek subdivision. The waterfront property is primarily zoned R2 - Residential District 
with OS - Open Space along part of the shoreline, is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area LDA - Limited Development Area and RCA - Resource Conservation Area, and the 100ft 
buffer along the shoreline is not modified. The subject property is currently developed with a 
two-story single-family detached dwelling with basement, water access to a residential pier, and 
other associated facilities. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants are proposing to demolish the existing dwelling and associated decking, to 
construct a pool and pool deck over the existing foundation, to construct a new irregularly 
shaped, two-story single-family dwelling (approx. 75’ x 52.8’ x 35’ in height) with an attached 
one-story garage and workshop (53.7’ x 26.6’ x 12’ in height), and other associated facilities. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) provides that development in the limited development area (LDA) may not occur 
within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to 
allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline; and, all 
disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary.  
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The proposed new dwelling and accessory structure will disturb slopes of 15% or greater 
(1,567 square feet permanently and 1,750 square feet temporarily), necessitating a variance. 
The final amount of disturbance will be determined during permit review. 

 
§ 18-2-402(1) allows the Office of Planning and Zoning to designate the location of a principal 
structure on a waterfront lot based on an approximate average of the location of principal 
structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one another.  
 

The proposed dwelling will not be relatively in line with principal structures on abutting lots, 
necessitating a variance.  

 
A review of the bulk regulations for development within the R2 District reveals that a setback 
variance is not required. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and is oversized for lots in an R2 District with regard 
to the 15,000 square foot minimum area required for lots served by public sewer and the 
minimum width of 80 feet. A review of the County aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of 
dwellings and lots in this waterfront community. The dwellings on either side of the subject 
property are located farther from the shoreline than the subject dwelling.   
 
The existing critical area lot coverage of the site is 2,786 square feet and the proposed post- 
construction lot coverage is 8,445 square feet, which is just below the lot coverage allowed under 
§ 17-8-402 (15% or 8,543.1 square feet). The proposed post-construction coverage by structures 
is approximately 6,204 square feet, which is below the 30% (17,086.2 square feet) maximum 
coverage by structures allowed under § 18-4-601.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project but has no objection to 
the variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by their Department. 
 
The Critical Area Commission notes that the applicants have the opportunity to minimize 
impacts to habitat and vegetation in their site design, such as shifting development farther away 
from the steep slopes by reducing the size and/or orientation of the proposed new dwelling, 
driveway, and garage and workshop. Because the applicant has the opportunity to design the 
proposed improvements in a manner that avoids and/or further minimizes impacts to the existing 
vegetation and steep slopes, the current proposal does not appear to be the minimum necessary to 
afford relief. As such, it does not appear to meet each and every one of the County's variance 
standards.1 
 
The Critical Area Team notes that, while it is true that a significant portion of the site is 
impacted by environmental features, it is also true that the proposed development could be 
designed and oriented to minimize the proposed disturbance to those features. The layout and 

1 Refer to the Critical Area Commission’s memo for their detailed response.  
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design of the structure were not developed to avoid the steep slopes and, in fact, push the home 
farther into the slopes. Their Office states that this proposal does not meet the requirements 
established for the approval of a Critical Area Variance request. 
 
The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section commented on revisions that would be 
required during development, but offered no objection.2 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, 
because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property, 
strict implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted 
hardship preventing development of the lot. COMAR defines unwarranted hardship as that, 
without a variance, an applicant shall be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire 
parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.  
 
In this particular case, the western portion of the lot is encumbered by the 100ft buffer and the 
center portion is encumbered by steep slopes. However, the eastern portion of the lot is level and 
there appears to be ample space (approx. 102’ x 135’) to design a new dwelling and garage in a 
manner that would avoid the slope disturbance. Similarly, the proposed pool could be shifted 
closer to the rear property line and out of the steep slopes. As such, a literal interpretation of the 
County’s Critical Area Program would not deprive the applicants of rights that are commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, and the granting of the variance, as proposed, would 
confer special privileges that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. The variance request is not 
based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicant and does not 
arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. Both the 
Critical Area Commission and the Critical Area Team agree that the applicant could reduce or 
reconfigure the proposal to minimize the impacts to sensitive environmental features. Therefore, 
the proposal is not in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical area 
program, and may adversely affect water quality and adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant 
habitat within the critical area. The applicant has not overcome the presumption that the specific 
development does not conform to the general purpose and intent of the critical area law and has 
not evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives as suggested by the Critical Area Team 
at the pre-file stage.  
 
As for the zoning variance, there is no possibility of constructing a dwelling to be in line with the 
dwellings on abutting lots. However, as stated above, there appears to be ample space to design a 
dwelling with an attached garage which would both avoid the slopes and be more in line with the 
abutting principal structure to the south.  
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances, there is no evidence that the proposal will alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood, or impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property. However, the proposal may be detrimental to the public welfare due to its 
impacts to environmentally sensitive features. Redevelopment is an opportunity to comply with 
the Code and not to create situations that require relief from the Code. Applicants should not 

2 Refer to the I & P Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed response.  
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expect to vary away every deficiency in order to construct their desired dwelling that may be 
possible on a lot with fewer environmental features. Given the size of the house, driveway, 
garage, pool and pool deck, and the fact that the applicants can redesign the proposed dwelling to 
minimize slope disturbance, or avoid it altogether, this Office does not consider the proposal to 
represent the minimum necessary to afford relief.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends: 
 

●​ denial of a Critical Area variance to § 17-8-201(a) to disturb steep slopes; and  
 

●​ denial of a zoning variance to § 18-2-402(1) to allow a dwelling that does not comply 
with the designated location of a principal structure.  

 
If granted, the amount of disturbance will be determined at permitting.  
 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 







!! Drum, Loyka 
& Associates, LLC 

April 4, 2025 

Mr. Donnie Dyott 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re: Kitty Duvall Drive-Parcel 109 
Variance Application submittal 
3260 Kitty Duvall Drive 
Annapolis, MD. 21403 
Tax Map 57, Grid 14, Parcel 109 

Dear Mr. Dyott: 

CIVIL ENGINEERS - LAND SURVEYORS 

This is a formal Variance Application submittal for the demolition of an existing home, 
associated decking and construction of a new 2-story single-family home with an accessory 
structure for the above referenced project. Two variance requests would be necessary including a 
variance to Article 17-8-201(a) to disturb 15% and greater slopes and a variance to Article 18-2-
402(1), to the location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot based on an approximate average 
of the location of principal structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line 
with one another. Per the Pre-File comments dated March 14111, 2025, the 15% and greater steep 
slopes symbol has been darkened. The slopes have been accurately illustrated based on field run 
topography. 

The property is an existing legal building site fronting Duvall Creek, approximately 630-feet 
southwest of Arundel on the Bay Road, is located in both the (RCA) Resource Conservation, 
(LDA) Limited Development Area Designations of the Critical Area and is Non-Buffer Modified. 
The property is 56,954 sq. ft. or 1.30 acres, is multi-zoned R-2 Residential and a small area of 
Open Space along the shoreline, has an existing well and the scope of the project will propose an 
8" Sewer Main Extension with a standard cleanout. The existing principal structure foundation is 
to be converted to an Accessory Pool with an associated deck. 

In execution of the field run topographic and location survey, the mean high water line appears to 
follow parallel to the property line however, tidal marsh is prevalent, located along the shoreline 
and includes encroachment of the parcel. The 100-foot Critical Area Buffer is measured from the 
edge of the tidal marsh as required. 

A Pre-File confirmation and recommendation was addressed by the Office of Planning and Zoning 
including input from Inspections and Permits. To clarify, the 15% and greater steep slopes have 
been accurately illustrated based on field run topographic survey. The existing steep slopes are 
delineated per the Critical Area Overlay criteria which defines steep slopes that are contiguous and 
a minimum 6-feet vertical. In addition, the height of the structure has been corrected to 35-feet. 

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 • Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
Phone (410) 280-3122 • Fax (410) 280-1952 • www.drumloyka .com 
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Code Article 18-16-305 
(b) Requirements for Critical Area Variances. 

(1) Unwarranted Hardship and Practical Difficulty- First, steep slopes of 15% and greater 
including the 25-foot buffer associated with those slopes cover 15,781 sq. ft. or 28% of the 
total lot area and are entirely outside the initial 100-foot buffer. 
Second, the combined 100-foot Critical Area Buffer and associated Tidal Marsh cover 
22,206 sq. ft. or 39% of the total site area. In combining the listed environmental features 
of tidal marsh, steep slopes and the associated buffers, 37,987 sq. ft. or 67% of the site area 
is not permitted to be disturbed without relief from the code. 
Third, in regards to the requirement for a home to be relatively in line with adjacent 
waterfront homes, the existing homes located adjacent to the n01ih at 3246A & 3244B 
Arundel on the Bay Road are an anomaly when comparing the position to the water with 
other homes along Duvall Creek. These homes are on larger, deeper parcels of land and are 
approximately 370-feet from the shoreline. (County aerial mapping was utilized for the 
approximate setbacks to the water for the adjacent homes). The subject prope1iy itself is 
only 320-feet +/- deep. The existing home on site and the adjacent home to the south set a 
relatively in-line configuration. The proposed home is set in approximate line with both 
structures and is consistent with the homes along the eastern shoreline of Duvall Creek. 
The existing principal structure on site is 129-feet back off the tidal marsh, the principal 
structure at 3264 Kitty Duvall is 178-feet back. The average relatively in-line setback is 
153.5-feet. The proposed principal structure is 146-feet back, for a total variance of 7.5-
feet beyond the average. 
Fourth, there is limited surface area available for required storm water management, which 
can only be located outside the 100-foot buffer, the 15% steep slopes and associated 25-
foot steep slope buffer. The prope1iy owner also plans to implement the installation of 
geothermal wells, another environmentally beneficial element to protecting the 
Chesapeake Bay. Once again, those wells must be located outside the environmental 
features previously mentioned and the only surface area available is at the top of the site. 
Geothermal wells need to be a minimum 15-feet apaii, 10-feet from a foundation, require 
a 50-foot setback from any sewer lines and IO-feet from a property line. 
Lastly, the shape of the prope1iy includes an awkward obtuse angle at the right of way, 
creating a challenging rear setback. The prope1iy also tapers toward the water where there's 
an unavailable amount of surface area covered by steep slopes, 100-foot buffer and tidal 
marsh. 

(2) Deprive the applicant ofrights commonly enjoyed by other prope1iies- The owner is being 
deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by others based on the challenging, physical 
conditions of the site. Other prope1iy boundaries in the neighborhood are either more 
square or rectangular in shape, making it an easier prope1iy to develop. The subject site is 
more of a triangular shape with a notch cut out and encumbered with centrally located steep 
slopes, significantly reducing available surface area for development. 

(3) Will not confer special privilege - granting this variance would not confer a special 
privilege to the applicants. The proposal is utilizing existing coverage for the accessory 
structure design and the proposed home is being located entirely outside the 100-foot 
buffer. 

Page 2 of 4 

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 • Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
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(4) Actions by Applicants and Neighbors- The variance is not based on conditions or 
circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants or conditions or use on 
neighboring properties- conditions and circumstances are based on the unique physical 
characteristics of the lot and the significantly small size of the existing home to be altered 
for an accessory structure use. 

(5) Water Quality, Intent of the Critical Area Program. The requested variances will not 
adversely affect water quality, impact fish, and wildlife or plant habitat and be in harmony 
with the critical area program. Per Article 17-8-402(b)(l), the permitted lot coverage in 
the critical area is 15% of the total site area or 8,543 sq. ft. The proposed lot coverage will 
be 8,445 sq. ft., below the permitted coverage. Per Article 17-8-60l(b )(3), Lots greater 
than one acre. Developed woodland clearing on lots in the LDA and RCA greater than one 
acre in size that were in existence on or before December 1, 1985, shall be limited to the 
minimum necessary to accommodate a house or other structure, initial septic system, 
driveway, and reasonable amount of yard or required parking, and may not exceed 30% 
without a variance. The existing developed woodland canopy is 37,255 sq. ft. The proposed 
clearing of the site for development totals 6,670 sq. ft. or 17.9% of woodland canopy on 
site. Numerous individual trees were field surveyed and located on the plan along the 
perimeter of the disturbance to show the relationship of those trees to remain with the new 
home. Measures will be taken to protect the critical root zones of those remaining trees via 
Arborist intervention during root pruning, tree protection fencing and stabilization 
associated with construction. The associated Grading Sediment Control Plan will address 
those measures. Currently, the existing improvements have no means of storm water 
management. Environmental Site Design to the Maximum Extent Practicable will be 
addressed via multiple applications. The required ESD volume to be addressed with non­
strnctural practices is 854 cu. ft. There will be (2) "M-6" Micro Bio retention Areas to 
address a portion of the roof area of the home and the accessory Pool/Decking. The total 
provided volume is 856 cf. ft. All storm water management applications are outside the 
100-foot buffer and do not encroach, steep slopes or the 25-foot buffer to the top of steep 
slopes. (1) Geotechnical soil boring and (1) Hand Auger Probe were performed to 
determine subsurface conditions. 

(6) Presumption Sec 8-1808( d)(2)(ii)- The applicants have overcome the presumption that the 
use for which the variances were requested were not in conformity with the purpose and 
intent of the Critical Area Program. As part of considering the existing 15% steep slopes, 
the property owner has designed the home with an acute angle, fashioning the main po1iion 
of the home toward the landward side of the lot. 

(c) Requirements for all variances. 
1. Minimum necessary to afford relief - The proposed variances allow for modest uses 

that not only meets the "significant and reasonable standard" but also are the minimal 
necessary development to afford relief. Disturbance to the 15% steep slopes, which are 
centrally located and in combination with the associated 25-foot buffer cover 28% of 
the "heart" of the site, is the minimum necessary to construct the proposed 
improvements. 

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 • Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
Phone (410) 280-3122 • Fax (410) 280-1952 • www.drumloyka.com 
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2. The granting of the variance will not: 
1. alter the essential character of the neighborhood, and all proposed development 

will be harmonious with the architectural styles and scale of the surrounding 
area. 

11. substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties. 
111. reduce forest cover in the LDA. Vegetative clearing is reduced to the minimum 

necessary to construct the proposed improvements and will be mitigated 
appropriately during the permit process with a Buffer Management Plan. 

1v. be contrary to acceptable clearing or replanting practices required for 
development of the Critical Area or Bog Protection Area. Clearing is minimal 
and only for what is necessary for construction and access, and the property is 
not located within a Bog Protection Area. 

v. be detrimental to the public welfare as constructing a single-family dwelling 
and associated improvements on a residentially zoned property will not impose 
harm to adjacent prope1ty owners or the public. 

Denial of the requested variances and a strict implementation of the County's Zoning and Critical 
Area Program would constitute an unwarranted hardship and practical difficulty on the applicant 
and deprive them of the same rights and privileges others enjoy in the immediate neighborhood 
along the waterfront side of Duvall Creek. 

Sincerely, 
DRUM, LOYKA AND ASSOCIATES, LLC 

R bert B t 
Project ager 

Clock Tower Place, 1410 Forest Drive, Suite 35 • Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
Phone (410) 280-3122 • Fax (410) 280-1952 • www.drumloyka.com 
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ANNE 
ARUNDEL 
COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF H E A L TH 

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building 
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis, Maryland 2140 I 
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294 
Maryland Re lay (TTY): 7 11 
www.aahealth.org 

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP 
Health Officer 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Applications 
Planning and Zoning Depaitment, MS-630 I 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Brian Chew, Program Manager 
Bureau of Environmental Health 

April 22, 2025 

RE: John T. Steele 
3260 Kitty DuVall Drive 
Annapolis, MD 21403 

NUMBER: 2025-0063-V 

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning 

The Health Depaitment has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling with less 
setbacks than required with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater and that does no comply with 
the designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot and to allow an accessory 
structure(pool) with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater. 

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project. The Health Department 
has no objection to the above referenced variance request as long as a plan is submitted and 
approved by the Health Department. 

If you have fwther questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413. 

cc: Sterling Seay 
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Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments: 2025-0063-V; Steele (AA 0094-25)
1 message

Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov> Fri, Apr 25, 2025 at 10:56 AM
To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good morning,

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the above-referenced variance and provides the following comments:

2025-00630-V; Steele (AA 0094-25): The applicant is seeking a variance to disturb steep slopes and the 25-foot
steep slope buffer to raze the existing dwelling and to construct a new dwelling with a pool, decks, patio, attached
garage, and workshop as well as two micro-bioretention facilities on a 1.31 acre lot, designated as Limited
Development Area (LDA). The pool and one of the decks will be sited within the existing footprint of the current
dwelling, while the new dwelling, garage and workshop, patio, an additional deck, and driveway will be sited in an
entirely different portion of the property. The existing lot coverage is 2,786 square-feet. The proposed lot coverage
will amount to 8,445 square feet. The proposed improvements will result in 1,567 square feet of permanent
disturbance to steep slopes and 6,670 square feet of removed forest/woodlands/trees. This office would like to
note that the applicants have the opportunity to minimize impacts to habitat and vegetation in their site design,
such as shifting development further away from the steep slopes by reducing the size and/or orientation of the
proposed new dwelling, driveway, and garage and workshop.

In order for this variance to be granted, the applicant must demonstrate and the Administrative Hearing Officer
(AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards have been met, including that the
proposal meets the unwarranted hardship standard and that this variance would not adversely affect water quality
and wildlife or plant habitat. The applicant has opportunity to design the proposed improvements in a manner that
avoids and/or further minimizes impacts to the existing vegetation and steep slopes. The current proposal does not
appear to be the minimum necessary to afford relief from the law. As such, it does not appear to meet each and
every one of the County's variance standards.  

The above comments have been entered into the County's online portal.

Sincerely,
Jamileh

--

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
Office: 410-260-3462
Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov

4/25/25, 10:56 AM State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0063-V; Steele (AA 0094-25)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r7567718675585064884&simpl=msg-a:r-870937114550648… 1/1

http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
mailto:jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov
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2025-0063-V

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
04/09/2025
Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz
Current Status
Complete w/ Comments
Action By
Kelly Krinetz
Comments
While it is true that a significant portion of the site is impacted by environmental
features, it is also true that the proposed development could be designed an
oriented to minimize the proposed disturbance to those features. The layout and
design of the structure were not developed to avoid the steep slopes and in fact
push the home further into the slopes. This proposal does not meet the
requirements established for the approval of a Critical Area Variance request.
End Time

Billable
No
Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)
Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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2025-0063-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
04/09/2025
Assigned to
Natalie Norberg
Current Status
Complete w/ Comments
Action By
Natalie Norberg
Comments
1. Is the existing well to be used or will a new well be drilled?
2. Provide the width and material of the proposed driveway.
3. If the driveway is to be treated by the northwestern micro-bioretention, the
front yard will need to be regraded, which can be completed at Grading Permit.
4. Geothermal wells are to have a 10’ setback from any stormwater piping and
roof drains.
5. Label the geothermal wells as either an open or closed loop system. If open,
the geothermal wells are to have a 30’ setback from any structures.
6. Geothermal wells are to have a 10’ setback from any propane tanks. Note
where, if any, above-ground or below-ground propane tanks are present on the
site and neighboring properties.
End Time

Billable
No
Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)
Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes

Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email
ipnorb81@aacounty.org

Menu Cancel Help
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                OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

                     CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2025-0020-P) 

DATE OF MEETING:     3/14/2025                                                 _  

P&Z STAFF:     Donnie D, Kelly K, Natalie N.                                _            

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:  John Steele/Bob Baxter Drum Loyka   EMAIL:  rbaxter@drumloyka.com _                             

SITE LOCATION:    3260 Kitty Duvall Drive, Annapolis                                LOT SIZE:    56,954 sf     ZONING:   R2/OS                       

CA DESIGNATION:  LDA/RCA     BMA:     No       or   BUFFER:     Yes         APPLICATION TYPE:    Critical Area Variance                             

The applicant proposes to demo the existing single family dwelling and to construct a new 2 story dwelling and 
associated facilities on the subject property. Attached to the dwelling is a 1 story garage/workshop and in the location 
of the existing dwelling that will be removed is a proposed deck and pool. The applicant is seeking variances for steep 
slope disturbance and for the location of the principal structure not being relatively in line with the principal 
structures on adjoining properties.  
 

COMMENTS 
 

 
The Critical Area Team provided the following comments: 
 
Please verify the locations of all of the slopes 15% or greater. There are areas that appear to have been missed. 
 
Please correct the legend as the symbols do not coincide with those used on the plan. 
 
The steep slopes are not shown on the site plan depicting the proposed development so a complete evaluation 
cannot be completed. The layout and design of the structure however were not developed to avoid the steep slopes 
and in fact push the home further into the slopes. While it is recognized that the site is encumbered by environmental 
features, the home should be designed to avoid those features as much as possible. 
 
The Engineering Division (I&P) provided the following comments: 
 
1. On Sheet 1 of 2, for all structures, clearly label which structures are to remain and which are to be removed. 
2. The Existing 15% Steep Slopes layer’s hatch disappears when zoomed in, making it difficult to review the plans. 
3. The steep slope buffer needs to extend not just along the eastern side (top) of the steep slopes but along the 
northern and southern portions. This would make the northernmost micro-bioretention location within the steep 
slope buffer. SWMs cannot be installed within the steep slope buffers. They also cannot be installed within the 
100-foot buffer. 
4. Geothermal wells must have a 30-foot setback from a building’s foundation. They are to also have a 15-foot setback 
from the 10’ Ingress/Egress easement. 
5. Geothermal wells need to be 50 feet from any source of contamination. Note where, if any, above-ground or 
below-ground propane tanks are present on the site and neighboring properties. 
6. Per the Letter of Explanation, “the scope of the project will propose an 8” Sewer Main Extension with a standard 
cleanout.” Expand the limits of disturbance to include the installation of the sewer main extension. At Grading Permit, 
a public utility easement and a Public Works Agreement will need to be required. 
7. The LOD to the north of the easternmost micro-bioretention is within the Kitty Duvall Drive ROW. 
8. The easternmost micro-bioretention must be 10 feet from the property line. 
9. It appears there is plenty of open upland land allowing the house to be pulled out of the steep slope. This will be 
deferred to OPZ’s Critical Area Team reviewer and/or OPZ’s Zoning Administrator reviewer. 
10. Is the existing well to be used or will a new well be drilled? 

 



11. Label the contours correctly. Along the northern portion of the site the 6’ contour is labeled as 9’. 
12. At Grading Permit, the 10’ Ingress/Egress easement will need to be expanded to include the neighbor’s 
(3264/3266 Kitty Duvall Drive) existing driveway located on the property. 
13. At Grading Permit, if the existing telephone and cable pedestals are not covered with an existing easement on the 
property, an easement(s) will be needed. 
 
 
The Zoning Administration Section advises that the proposed dwelling height of 40’ is greater than the 35’ allowed 
for principal structures in the R2 District. The height will need to be revised or the applicant will need to seek a 
variance to the height requirements. The proposed development is expansive and the applicant should explore ways 
to reduce the improvements and therefore reduce the impacts to steep slopes. The dwelling, porch, garage and patio 
alone have a footprint over 5,000 square feet. The applicant has provided no justification for how the development as 
a whole meets the criteria of the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.  
 
The applicants are reminded that, in order for a Critical Area variance to be approved, they must demonstrate and the 
Hearing Officer must find that the proposal complies with each and every variance standard provided under Section 
18-16-305(b) and (c). 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT 

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required.  Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove 
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a 
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan.  For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be 
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.  
 

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings.  A stormwater 
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR 
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more.  State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the 
development process. 
 

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof.  The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the 
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact.  The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence. 
A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the 
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305.  Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended 
to represent support or approval of the variance request. 
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